

# LAWS

### OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 6, 2000 to June 22, 2001

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 21, 2001

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 2001

#### **CHAPTER 107**

#### S.P. 204 - L.D. 769

#### An Act to Change the Job Title of County Administrator to County Manager for York County

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §82, sub-§4, ¶B, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 104, Pt. A, §2 and Pt. C, §10, is amended to read:

B. The county commissioners of York County shall are entitled to receive the salary specified in section 2, regardless of whether that county has a full-time county administrator manager.

Sec. 2. 30-A MRSA §82, sub-§6 is enacted to read:

6. York County manager required. Notwithstanding the other provisions of this section, no later than January 1, 2002, the county commissioners of York County shall hire a full-time county manager, who works under their direction to oversee the implementation of county policy and the day-to-day administration of county operations. The appointment, compensation and tenure of the manager are the same as provided for a county administrator pursuant to subsections 1 and 2. The manager:

A. Is responsible for the administration of all departments and offices controlled by the county commissioners;

B. In conjunction with the county commissioners, department heads and budget committee, shall develop a proposed county budget for the coming year, which must be presented to the commissioners no later than October 1st;

C. Shall keep the county commissioners and the county legislative delegation informed as to the financial condition of the county and collect all data necessary to prepare the budget;

D. Shall attend all meetings of the county commissioners, except when the manager's removal or suspension is being considered; and

E. Shall carry out other administrative duties assigned by the commissioners.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 108**

#### H.P. 817 - L.D. 1071

#### An Act to Prohibit the Exclusion of Legal Counsel as a Condition of Settlement

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 14 MRSA §169 is enacted to read:

#### <u>§169. Restriction of attorney's representation</u> prohibited

A settlement of litigation may not include a condition that an attorney representing a party in that litigation is not permitted to represent other persons who are similarly situated in a related action involving a party that the attorney opposed in the settled litigation. A condition not in compliance with this section is void and unenforceable as against public policy.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 109**

#### S.P. 45 - L.D. 213

#### An Act to Clarify Mixed Automobile Insurance

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 24-A MRSA §2902, sub-§7 is enacted to read:

7. Notwithstanding the requirements of subsec-2 relating to the amount of uninsured motor tion vehicle coverage required to be maintained under motor vehicle insurance policies subject to the Maine Automobile Insurance Cancellation Control Act and policies in the assigned risk plan established pursuant to section 2325 securing private passenger auto insurance coverage, a policy providing uninsured motor vehicle coverage underwritten on a commercial policy form approved for use in this State must provide coverage in an amount not less than the minimum limits for bodily injury liability insurance provided for under Title 29-A, section 1605, subsection 1. Coverage provided to an insured pursuant to this subsection does not obligate the insured to affirmatively reject an offer of higher limits of uninsured motor vehicle coverage. This subsection may not be construed to limit or compel an insured's

election of higher limits of uninsured motor vehicle coverage.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 110

#### H.P. 252 - L.D. 288

#### An Act to Clarify Access to Private Lines in a Public Way

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, in order to protect the public health, safety and welfare, it is important to have in place as soon as possible clear standards for the construction of private electric transmission and distribution lines built in public ways; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 35-A MRSA §2305, as amended by PL 1999, c. 398, Pt. A, §34 and affected by §§104 and 105, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 35-A MRSA §2305-B is enacted to read:

#### <u>§2305-B. Construction of transmission and</u> <u>distribution lines</u>

1. Transmission and distribution utilities. A transmission and distribution utility may construct and maintain its lines in, upon, along, over, across or under the roads and streets in any municipality in which it is authorized to supply electricity, subject to the conditions and restrictions provided in this chapter and chapter 25.

2. Persons other than transmission and distribution utilities. A person other than a transmission and distribution utility may not construct or maintain electric lines, including poles or other related structures, in, upon, along, over, across or under a road, street or other public way unless:

A. The person satisfies the requirements of section 2503; B. The person or the person's contractor hired to construct the line provides to the applicable licensing authority a performance bond:

(1) In the amount of the value of the line, including poles or other related structures, to be located in the public way; and

(2) That is enforceable for one year from the date the line is energized;

C. Prior to constructing the line, the person notifies the transmission and distribution utility in whose service territory the line is proposed to be built of the proposed location of the line; and

D. If a public utility objects to the line on the basis that it may constitute a duplication of existing transmission or distribution facilities or may interfere with the adequate and safe delivery of electricity to others, the commission issues a finding that the line is not a duplication of existing transmission or distribution facilities and does not interfere with the adequate and safe delivery of electricity to others. A finding is not required under this paragraph unless a public utility has objected in writing to the applicable licensing authority.

3. Recording. A public utility that enters into any written agreement with the owner of a facility with regard to that facility shall record that agreement in the registry of deeds in the county in which the facility is placed.

4. Maintenance. The owner of a line located in, upon, along, over, across or under a road, street or other public way is responsible for properly maintaining the line and complying with lawful directives of the applicable licensing authority. If the owner of a line fails to maintain a line properly or to comply with directives of the applicable licensing authority and the applicable licensing authority incurs any expense in maintaining the line or pays any damages as a result of the owner's failure to maintain the line properly or to comply with the directives of the licensing authority, the licensing authority may assess the owner of the line the amount of those actual costs. The assessment must be in writing and must specify the amount of the assessment, the basis for the assessment and that a lien will be created on the real estate of the owner of the line if the assessment is not paid within 90 days. If the owner of the line does not pay the assessment within 90 days, a lien is created on the real estate of the owner of the line situated in the municipality to secure the payment of actual costs incurred by the applicable licensing authority. This lien may be treated and enforced in the same manner as a tax lien under Title 36, chapter 105, subchapter IX, article 2. In addition to any other available remedies, a person aggrieved by